So long as no Event of Default (as defined in the Note) has occurred, and 
subject to all the terms and conditions of this Loan Agreement the Lender in its sole and absolute 
discretion will loan to Borrower, and Borrower may borrow from the Lender, from time to time, 
up Seven Million Five Hundred Thousand ($7,500,000.00) Dollars (the “Line of Credit”). 
During the period from the date hereof until September 4, 2008 (as such date may be extended 
in writing from time to time in the Lender's sole and absolute discretion, the “Termination 
Date”), unless an Event of Default occurs, Borrower may borrow, repay and re-borrow;

[...]

address of 213 Court Street, Suite 701, Middletown, Connecticut. 

1.2 Bank:  SOVEREIGN BANK, a federal savings bank, and its successors and 
assigns, with a usual address of 1350 Main Street, Springfield, Massachusetts. 

1.3 Principal Sum or Loan: up to Seven Million Five Hundred Thousand and 

00/100 United States ($7,500,000.00) Dollars. 

1.4 Interest Rate: See Paragraphs 2 and 6.1 below. 

1.5. First Payment Date: October 4, 2007 

1.6 Maturity Date: September 4, 2008, unless renewed by the Bank, in its sole 

discretion, at which time the Bank may renew, terminate or extend this Note.